

No. 21-1065

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS WAYNE HOPE, PETITIONER

*v.*

TODD HARRIS, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS  
AND BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney  
General

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

NATALIE D. THOMPSON  
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov  
(512) 936-1700

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Related Proceedings.....	III
Table of Authorities.....	IV
Introduction.....	1
Statement .....	3
I. Background Facts .....	3
II. Procedural History.....	8
III. Post-Petition Developments.....	11
Reasons to Deny the Petition .....	12
I. The Claims That Form the Basis of Hope’s Petition Are Moot.....	12
II. The Interlocutory Nature of this Case Makes It a Poor Vehicle to Address Hope’s Remaining Claims .....	14
III. On the Merits, Hope’s Claims Do Not Warrant Review .....	16
A. Eighth Amendment.....	17
B. Due Process .....	20
Conclusion .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	15
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000) (per curiam) .....	13

V

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16, 20
<i>Atkins v. Williams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2512 (2021).....	2
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	20
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967) (per curiam) .....	15
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	12, 14
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988).....	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 19, 20
<i>Fussell v. Vannoy</i> , 584 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Gates v. Collier</i> , 501 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1974).....	17, 18
<i>Gilday v. Boone</i> , 657 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	19

VI

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	14
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	21
<i>Hope v. State</i> , No. 05-91-00245-CR, 1991 WL 290548 (Tex. App.—Dallas Dec. 19, 1991, pet. ref'd).....	4
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	15
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 857 (2022).....	15
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9, 20
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam) .....	16
<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012).....	15
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	15
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	19

## VII

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Rosebrock v. Mathis</i> , 745 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 142 S. Ct. 312 (2021).....	2
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 102 F.3d 114 (5th Cir. 1996).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	14, 15
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	12
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	19, 22
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	16
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010).....	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1909).....	12
 <b>Constitutional Provisions and Rule:</b>	
U.S. Const.:	
amend. VIII .....	<i>passim</i>
amend. XIV.....	3, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	19, 20

## VIII

### Miscellaneous:

- 13C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed.) ..... 13
- Robert Riggs Reporting, “Texas Prison Escape Artist Dennis Wayne Hope”, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=myxF5myFNhw> (originally aired on various dates in 1995 and 1996)..... 4
- Stephen M. Shapiro et al., *Supreme Court Practice* 283 (10th ed. 2013) ..... 15, 16
- Tex. Dept. of Crim. Justice, *Offender Orientation Handbook*, [https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/documents/Offender\\_Orientation\\_Handbook\\_English.pdf](https://www.tdcj.texas.gov/documents/Offender_Orientation_Handbook_English.pdf) ..... 7
- William J. Brennan, Jr., *Some Thoughts on the Supreme Court’s Workload*, 66 JUDICATURE 230 (1983) ..... 14-15
